

**HOUSE . . . . . No. 4965**

---

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**In the Year Two Thousand Ten**  
\_\_\_\_\_

An Act Extending Simulcasting..

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. The first paragraph of section 12A of chapter 494 of the acts of 1978 is  
2 hereby amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 1 of  
3 chapter 167 of the acts of 2009, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- January 4,  
4 2011.

5 SECTION 2. The last paragraph of said section 12A of said chapter 494 is hereby  
6 amended by striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 2 of said chapter 167, and  
7 inserting in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

8 SECTION 3. The introductory paragraph of section 13 of said chapter 494 is hereby  
9 amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 3 of said  
10 chapter 167, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until January 4, 2011.

11 SECTION 4. Section 15 of said chapter 494 is hereby amended by striking out the words  
12 “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 4 of said chapter 167, and inserting in place thereof  
13 the following words:- and until January 4, 2011.

14 SECTION 5. The first paragraph of section 9 of chapter 277 of the acts of 1986 is hereby  
15 amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 5 of said  
16 chapter 167, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until January 4, 2011.

17 SECTION 6. The first sentence of the first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 114 of the  
18 acts of 1991 is hereby amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by  
19 section 6 of said chapter 167, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until  
20 January 4, 2011.

21 SECTION 7. The last paragraph of said section 3 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended  
22 by striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 7 of said chapter 167, and inserting  
23 in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

24 SECTION 8. The first paragraph of section 4 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended by  
25 striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 8 of said chapter 167, and  
26 inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until January 4, 2011.

27 SECTION 9. The last paragraph of said section 4 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended  
28 by striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 9 of said chapter 167, and inserting  
29 in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

30 SECTION 10. The first paragraph of section 5 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended by  
31 striking out the words “and until July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 10 of said chapter 167, and  
32 inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until January 4, 2011.

33 SECTION 11. Section 13 of chapter 101 of the acts of 1992 is hereby amended by  
34 striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 11 of said chapter 167, and inserting  
35 in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

36 SECTION 12. Section 45 of chapter 139 of the acts of 2001 is hereby amended by  
37 striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 12 of said chapter 167, and inserting  
38 in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

39 SECTION 13. Section 20 of chapter 449 of the acts of 2006 is hereby amended by  
40 striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, inserted by section 13 of said chapter 167, and inserting  
41 in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.

42 SECTION 14. Section 14 of chapter 167 of the acts of 2009 is hereby amended by  
43 striking out the words “July 31, 2010”, and inserting in place thereof the following words:-  
44 January 4, 2011.

45 SECTION 15. Section 24 of said chapter 167 is hereby amended by striking out the  
46 words “July 31, 2010” and inserting in place thereof the following words:- January 4, 2011.